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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

xQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

OR

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-35840

Model N, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware
(State or Other Jurisdiction of

Incorporation or Organization)
1600 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 400

Pacific Shores Center-Building 6 South

77-0528806
(I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

94063
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Redwood City, California
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)
(650) 610-4600

(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter time period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See definition of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer X

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes " No x

As of April 29, 2016, the registrant had 27,517,764 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)
MODEL N, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $0 as of March 31, 2016
and September 30, 2015

Deferred cost of implementation services, current portion
Prepaid expenses

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities And Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued employee compensation

Accrued liabilities

As of

March 31,
2016

$ 69,995

22,454
1,067
3,417
114
97,047
7,042
6,939
6,449
1,420

As of
September
30,

2015

$91,019

16,106
498
3,229
109
110,961
7,553
1,509
317
1,630

$ 118,897 $121,970

$ 1,507
7,603
&nbsp

$1,597
9,047



