Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

MODEL N, INC.
Form 10-Q
May 10, 2016

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

OR

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-35840

Model N, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 77-0528806 (State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer

Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

1600 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 400 94063

Pacific Shores Center-Building 6 South

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

Redwood City, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(650) 610-4600

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter time period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o

Accelerated filer

v

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

As of April 29, 2016, the registrant had 27,517,764 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.

Edgar Filing: MODEL N, INC. - Form 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
<u>PART I</u>	. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	5
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	6
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	15
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	26
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	27
<u>PART I</u>	I. OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	28
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	28
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	50
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	50
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	50
Item 5.	Other Information	50
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	50
	<u>Signatures</u>	51

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited) MODEL N, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

			As of September	
	March 31, 2016		30, 2015	
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	69,995	\$91,019	
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$0 as of March 31, 2016				
and September 30, 2015		22,454	16,106	
Deferred cost of implementation services, current portion		1,067	498	
Prepaid expenses		3,417	3,229	
Other current assets		114	109	
Total current assets		97,047	110,961	
Property and equipment, net		7,042	7,553	
Goodwill		6,939	1,509	
Intangible assets, net		6,449	317	
Other assets		1,420	1,630	
Total assets	\$	118,897	\$121,970	
Liabilities And Stockholders' Equity				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$	1,507	\$1,597	
Accrued employee compensation		7,603	9,047	
Accrued liabilities				